

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 15**

<u>THE INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF</u>)		
<u>THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES AND</u>)		
<u>MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS,</u>)		
<u>ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS OF THE</u>)		
<u>UNITED STATES, ITS TERRITORIES AND</u>)		
<u>CANADA, AFL-CIO, CLC, LOCAL 142</u>)		
)		
and)	Case Nos.	15-CB-005871
)		15-CB-005924
RANDALL H. FINCH, an Individual)		15-CB-072526
)		
and)		
)		
JONATHAN W. MUDRICH, an Individual)		15-CB-005894
)		
and)		
)		
JAMES P. VACIK, an Individual)		15-CB-070725
)		

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE
COUNSEL FOR GENERAL COUNSEL'S
EXCEPTIONS TO DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

TO: National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570-0001

April 30, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Argument and Authorities.....	1
A. The Judge did not err in his finding that the Respondent Union does not operate an exclusive hiring hall with respect to SMG Worldwide (Respondent’s Answer to Exception Nos. 1 – 8 and 16 – 17).....	2
1. The CBAs did not create an exclusive hiring hall.....	2
2. An exclusive hiring hall was not created by practice.....	12
B. The Judge did not err in his finding that the Respondent Union did not discriminatorily and/or arbitrarily make referrals to Charging Party Randall Finch (Respondent’s Answer to Exception Nos. 9 – 12, 15 and 18).....	22
C. The Judge did not err in his finding that the Respondent Union did not discriminatorily and/or arbitrarily make referrals to Charging Party James A. Vacik (Respondent’s Answer to Exception Nos. 10, 13 – 15 and 18).....	25
D. The Judge did not err in concluding that the Respondent did not violate the Act in any manner alleged in the Complaint and in issuing a recommended Order dismissing the Complaint (Respondent’s Answer to Exception Nos. 19 and 20).....	26
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Boilermakers Local 374</i> , 284 NLRB 1382 (1987).....	22
<i>Carpenters Local 370 (Eastern Contractors Assn.)</i> , 332 NLRB 174 (2000).....	21, 29
<i>Carpenters Local 537 (E. I. DuPont)</i> , 303 NLRB 419 (1991).....	13, 20 – 22, 24, 29
<i>Carpenters Local 608 (Various Employer)</i> , 279 NLRB 747 (1986).....	10 – 11
<i>Carpenters Local 626 (Strawbridge & Clothier)</i> , 310 NLRB 500 (1993).....	20, 22, 24
<i>Carpenters Ohio Valley Council (Catalytic, Inc.)</i> , 267 NLRB 1223 (1983).....	15 – 16
<i>Denver Theatrical Stage Employees’ Union No. 7</i> , 339 NLRB 214 (2003).....	1, 23 – 24
<i>Development Consultants</i> , 300 NLRB 479 (1990).....	20 – 21, 29
<i>Houston Chapter, Associated General Contractors of America, Inc.</i> , 143 NLRB 409 (1968).....	10
<i>Jefferson Stores, Inc.</i> 253 NLRB 353 (1968).....	9
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp.</i> , 339 NLRB 829 (2003).....	6
<i>Miranda Fuel Co.</i> , 140 NLRB 181 (1962).....	13
<i>Operating Eng’rs Local 4 (Carlson Corp.)</i> , 189 NLRB 366 (1971).....	27 – 28
<i>Operating Eng’rs Local 18 (Ohio Contractors Assn.)</i> , 204 NLRB 681 (1973).....	27 – 29
<i>Plumbers Local 17 (FSM Mechanical)</i> , 224 NLRB 1262 (1976).....	15 – 17
<i>Plumbers Local 44 (Welded Construction)</i> , 313 NLRB 1 (1993).....	27, 29
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950).....	17, 26
<i>Teamsters Local 174 (Totem Beverages)</i> , 226 NLRB 690 (1976).....	8 – 10, 14
<i>Teamsters Local 200</i> , 357 NLRB No. 192, 2011 NLRB LEXIS 800 (NLRB Dec. 29, 2011).....	14, 27
<i>Teamsters Local 328, (Blount Brothers)</i> , 274 NLRB 1053 (1985).....	15 – 17, 26

<i>Teamsters Local 460 (Superior Asphalt Co.)</i> , 300 NLRB No. 43 (Sept. 28, 1990).....	13
<i>Teamsters Local 519 (Rust Engineering)</i> , 276 NLRB 898 (1985).....	27 – 28
<i>Theatrical Wardrobe Union Local 769 (Broadway In Chicago)</i> , 349 NLRB No. 12 (2007).....	12
<i>Unite Here (Boyd Tunica, Inc. d/b/a Sam’s Town Hotel and Gambling Hall Tunica)</i> , No. 26-CB-5146, 2010 NLRB LEXIS 519 (Dec. 28, 2010).....	6
 <u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A).....	20, 22, 25 – 29
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2).....	25 – 27, 29
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	6
